

STATE OF ARKANSAS Department of Finance and Administration OFFICE OF BUDGET 1509 West Seventh Street, Suite 402 Post Office Box 3278 Little Rock, Arkansas 72203-3278 Phone: (501) 682-1941 Fax: (501) 682-1086 www.arkansas.gov/dfa

July 7, 2023

Senator Jonathan Dismang, Co-Chair Representative Frances Cavenaugh, Co-Chair Performance Evaluation & Expenditure Review Committee Arkansas Legislative Council State Capitol Building Little Rock, AR 72201

RE: FY 24 Infrastructure Investment & Jobs Act of 2021

Dear Co-Chairs:

Pursuant to Section 37 (01) of Act 796 of 2023, I am forwarding the attached Infrastructure and Investment and Jobs Act request(s) that have received my approval as Chief Fiscal Officer of the State.

 Arkansas Department of Transportation – For Federal-aid highways, highway safety programs, and transit programs
\$280,000,000

Sincerely,

an Whatthe

Larry W. Walther Secretary

Attachment(s)

## **INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT & JOBS ACT OF 2021 APPROPRIATION AND PERSONNEL AUTHORIZATION REQUEST** SECTION 37 OF ACT 796 OF 2023

Agency:	Arkansas	Department of Transpora	tions		Business Area Code:	0090	
Program Title:		Infrastructure Investment & Jobs Act of 2021					
Granting Orga	nization:	Federal Funding			CFDA #:20.205		_
Effective Date of Authorization:		zation:	Beginning:	7/1/2023	Ending:	6/30/2024	_

Purpose of Grant / Reason for addition or change (include attachments as necessary to provide thorough information): An act to authorize funds for Federal-aid highways, highway safety and transit programs for other purposes.

## **Infrustructure Investment & Jobs Act Program Funding**

Func. Area: TRAN	Fund Code: FII0	Change in Existing Program:	Х	
Funds Center: AU8	Internal Order/WBS Element:	IIJAARDT	New Program:	
		Drogan	m Funding Amount	

	Program Funding Amount
Regular Salaries	
Extra Help	
Personal Services Matching	
Operating Expenses	
Conference & Travel Expenses	
Professional Fees	
Capital Outlay	
Data Processing	
Grants and Aid (CI: 04)	
Other:	
590:00:46	280,000,000
Total	\$ 280,000,000

Anticipated Duration of Federal Funds:			ls:	Continual						
Positions to	bo ostabl	ichodi (list		ion separately			DFA IGS State T Items requested for compliance with Te IGS State Technolo	or information echnology P	on technolo lans as sub q.	gy must be in mitted to DFA
Org Unit	Pers Area	Pers SubArea	Cost Center	Position Number	Cmnt Item	Positio	n Title	Class Code	Grade	fied positions only Line Item Maximum *

State funds will not be used to replace federal funds when such funds expire, unless appropriated by the General Assembly and authorized by the Governor.

Approved by: Cabinet Secretary/Agency Director Date

Robert Brech 7/6/2023

Office of Budget Date 06/15/2023 ey